THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE WILMINGTON CEMETERY DISTRICT

RESOLUTION INITIATING PROCEEDINGS TO LEVY AND COLLECT ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025 FOR WILMINGTON CEMETARY LLA DISTRICT 1 PURSUANT TO PROVISIONS OF LANDSCAPE AND LIGHTING ACT OF 1972 (DIVISION 15, PART 2, STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Wilmington Cemetery District (BOARD) currently administer the Wilmington Cemetery District which provides maintenance of landscape improvements located within the Wilmington Cemetery Facility; and

WHEREAS, the maintenance of the Wilmington Cemetery Facility must be provided for in perpetuity; and

WHEREAS, the revenue require for the provision of these maintenance services are to be collected from the properties benefited and not the general taxpayers, and

WHEREAS, the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 provided provisions for the BOARD to form a landscape maintenance district for the purpose of funding the maintenance and servicing of the landscape improvements located within the Wilmington Cemetery Facility, the installation and planting of landscaping therein, and the installation and construction of any facilities necessary or convenient thereto, on the basis of the benefits received rather than by ad Val Orem assessments; and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 1987, the BOARD adopted a resolution to form an assessment district to be known as the Wilmington Cemetery LLA District No. 1 and in accordance with the provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting act of 1972, Part 2 of Division 15 of the Streets and Highways Code, said district to have included within the boundaries the area and landscape improvements contained within the existing Wilmington Cemetery District.

WHEREAS, Section 22622 authorizes the BOARD to order the Engineer to report on the levying and collecting of annual assessments for the 2024-2025 fiscal year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the district consultant is hereby authorized to prepare and file a report in accordance with Article 4 (commencing with Section.22620) of Chapter 3 of Part 2 of Division 25 of the Street and Highways Code of the State of California.

PRESIDENT, BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE WILMINGTON CEMETERY DISTRICT

Date Signed